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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION OF FUND PERFORMANCE 

Investment Objective and Strategies 

Guardian Canadian Growth Equity Fund (the 
“Fund”) seeks to achieve long term growth of capital 
by primarily investing in common shares of Canadian 
corporations with a growth orientation. Securities are 
selected using a disciplined, bottom-up process that 
stresses qualitative criteria and fundamental analysis.    

Risk 

The risks associated with investing in the Fund remain 
as discussed in the prospectus. The Fund may be 
suitable for investors with a medium tolerance for risk, 
particularly those who seek diversified exposure to 
Canadian equity securities with a medium to long-term 
investment horizon. 

Results of Operations 

(This commentary is based on the performance of Series I 
units of the Fund.) 

The Fund’s net asset value decreased by 12% to 
$89.1 million at June 30, 2022 from $100.9 million 
at December 31, 2021.  Of this change, a decrease 
of $9.7 million was due to investment performance 
and a decrease of $2.1 million was attributable to net 
redemptions. 

Series I units of the Fund posted a return of -9.8% 
for the period. The Fund’s benchmark, the S&P/TSX 
Capped Composite Index, returned -9.9% for the 
same period. The Fund’s return is after the deduction 
of expenses, unlike the benchmark’s return. 

Canadian equity markets started the year on a positive 
note in the first quarter, but declined materially in 
the second quarter as investors became increasingly 
concerned about a possible economic recession driven 
by central banks aggressively hiking interest rates to 
combat high inflation. Previous easy monetary and 
fiscal policies during the pandemic, high energy prices 
and supply chain problems have been the key drivers 
of rising inflation. The ongoing war in Ukraine has 
also weighed on investor sentiment and contributed 

to higher inflation by adding to the already substantial 
supply chain problems.  

Although the S&P/TSX Composite Index delivered a 
total return of -9.9%, Canada handily outperformed 
US and global markets. Energy stocks were the 
best performing sector by far, while Utilities also 
managed to deliver positive returns in the period. 
Consumer Staples and Communication Services 
also outperformed. Information Technology was the 
worst performing sector, driven by rising bond yields, 
followed closely by Heath Care. Real Estate and 
Consumer Discretionary stocks also underperformed.  
Central banks in Canada and the US became more 
aggressive in their fight against inflation by raising 
interest rates 125 bps and 150 bps, respectively, in the 
period. Bond yields also increased materially, with the 
10-year Canada bond yield rising 179 bps to finish at 
3.22%.  Within Energy, oil prices continued to push 
higher as fundamentals strengthen further. Prices 
managed to breached the US$120 per barrel level 
twice before settling at US$105 per barrel. 

The Fund’s performance was in in line with the 
benchmark over the period.  Positive stock selection 
was offset by negative sector allocation.  Overweight 
allocation to Information Technology, and 
underweight Financials, both due to positive stock 
selection contributed positively to performance. Also 
a positive contributor was an overweight to Utilities, 
due both to positive sector allocation and stock 
selection. Negative contributors were an underweight 
allocation to Materials, both from negative stock 
selection, as well as an underweight to Energy which 
was due to stock selection but was partially offset by 
positive stock selection within this sector.  Securities 
in the Fund’s portfolio that contributed to positive 
performance include an underweight in Shopify 
and an overweight in Tourmaline Oil.  Securities 
positions that detracted from performance include an 
overweight to ATS Automation, Ero Copper and CCL 
Industries. 

The Fund added Teck Resources, Eros Copper, and 
Suncor Energy during the period. Teck is in the final 
stages of construction at its QB2 (Quebrada Blanca) 
copper mine in Chile, and when fully ramped up 
in 2023 it is expected to increase Teck’s attributable 
copper production by ~60%.  Ero Copper has two 



operating mines, the MCSA copper complex and 
the NX gold mine, and one copper development 
project Boa Esperanca. Copper production is poised 
to nearly double through 2026, and gold production 
is forecasted to increase ~50%.  Suncor Energy is the 
leading integrated energy producer in Canada. The 
company has a long life resource base, with a reserve 
life index of greater than 20 years for its oil sands 
assets, and a low corporate decline rate, owing to most 
of its upstream production (~90%) coming from the 
oil sands. 

The Fund sold its holdings in CN Rail, CCL Industries, 
Magna International, and West Fraser Timber. CN 
Rail was sold following the announcement of a 
new President and CEO. While this individual has 
a good reputation as a corporate executive, the lack 
of experience with respect to precision scheduled 
railroading that has taken place over the last decade 
may mean that the longer-term growth trajectory 
could be more gradual.  CCL Industries was sold as the 
magnitude of CCL’s acquisition activity has slowed, 
prompting the redeployment of capital into existing 
holdings considered to offer growth potential.  The 
Fund sold Magna International for risk control, given 
persistent semiconductor shortages and other supply 
chain challenges exacerbated by the Russia/Ukraine 
War.  While West Fraser has strong operations, there 
are uncertainties about the outlook for its end-
markets. The Fund sold its shares as a measure of risk 
control, as that the confluence of rising interest rates, 
the highest levels of inflation in decades, and lumber 
and OSB prices that remain above their historical 
averages could lead to some demand destruction in 
the home building and repair & renovation markets. 

The Fund remains overweight Information Technology 
and Consumer Discretionary sectors compared to the 
benchmark. The Fund is overweight in securities of 
Bank of Montreal and underweight Shopify compared 
to the benchmark. 

Recent Developments 

The Manager continues to expect volatility though the 
balance of this year, as the markets navigate decades-
high inflation, rising interest rates, and fears of a 
looming recession. The biggest risk now is that the US 
Federal Reserve (Fed) is tightening into an economic 

slowdown. Adding additional layers of uncertainties 
in the markets is the ongoing war in Ukraine and 
China’s lockdowns given its zero-COVID-19 policy. 

Especially during times of increased market volatility 
and uncertainty, the Manager believes the focus will 
be on quality growth stocks that can deliver consistent 
earnings growth, have solid balance sheets, and 
are generating strong free cash flows. In the current 
environment of high inflation, companies that can 
continue to successfully push through price increases 
to offset inflation could see better relative growth as 
margins can be sustained. In this context, companies 
with pricing power (so that they can maintain or 
increase margins), and those with critical mass and/
or economies of scale (so that they can better manage 
cost inflation) should be able to outperform. 

The Fund remains overweight in Industrials, 
Information Technology and Consumer Discretionary 
stocks, as the Manager has identified several unrelated 
companies with good Drivers of Growth. The Fund 
is underweight in Financials, including a modest 
underweight in the Canadian banks as w some bank 
holdings have been trimmed to add to other existing 
holdings on share price weakness.  The Fund also 
remains underweight Energy, but over the past three 
quarters, it has incrementally reduced its underweight 
to reflect the Manager’s view that oil and natural gas 
prices may stay higher for longer. The Fund remains 
overweight in Renewable Energy (a sub-industry 
with long-term secular growth), and underweight 
in Consumer Staples and Real Estate sectors, where 
growth is harder to find. 

Related Party Transactions 

Guardian Capital LP, the Manager of the Fund, is 
considered to be a “related party” of the Fund. The 
Manager is responsible for the day-to-day operations 
of the Fund and also acts as the portfolio manager, 
managing the investment portfolio of the Fund.  These 
services are in the normal course of operations and the 
Fund pays a management fee to the Manager for these 
services, as detailed in the Management Fees section 
below.  The Manager also receives an Administration 
Fee from the Fund, amounting to 0.18% of the average 
daily net asset value of the Fund, in return for the 
payment by the Manager of all the variable operating 
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expenses of the Fund.  The Independent Review 
Committee (“IRC”) has approved the Manager’s 
Policy for this item and the Manager relies on this 
approval as a standing instruction from the IRC.  The 
Manager received the Administration Fee and paid 
Fund expenses in accordance with this Policy during 
the year. The Manager is a wholly-owned subsidiary 
of Guardian Capital Group Limited, a publicly traded 
firm listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange. 

The Fund may invest some of its available short-
term cash in units of Guardian Canadian Short-Term 
Investment Fund, another investment fund managed 
by Guardian Capital LP and a related issuer, which 
invests its assets in high-quality short-term fixed-
income securities. As at June 30, 2022 the Fund had 
invested $ 3,183,846 or 3.6% of its net assets, in units 
of the Guardian Canadian Short-Term Investment 
Fund. With respect to investments in related issuers, 
the Manager has relied on the approval that it has 
received from the IRC. The approval requires the 
Manager to comply with its current policy and 
procedures regarding investments in related issuers 
and to report periodically to the IRC. The Manager will 
not duplicate management fees paid to an underlying 
fund that is a related issuer. 

Management Fees 

No management fees are payable or collected for 
Series I units of the Fund. 
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Past Performance 

The performance information shown below assumes 
that all distributions made by the Fund in the periods 
shown were reinvested in additional units of the 
Fund.  This performance information does not take 
into account sales, redemption, distribution or other 
optional charges that would have reduced returns or 
performance.  Past performance of the Fund does not 
necessarily indicate how the Fund will perform in the 
future. 

Year-by-Year Returns 

The bar charts show the Fund’s performance for 
the period from January 1, 2022 to June 30, 2022, 
and annual performance for each of the prior years 
shown, and illustrates how the Fund’s performance 
has changed from year to year.  The chart shows in 
percentage terms, how much an investment made on 
the first day of each financial year would have grown 
or decreased by the last day of that financial year. 

Series I 
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Annual Compound Returns 

The tables below shows the historical compound 
returns of the Fund’s Series I units for the periods 
indicated, as at June 30, 2022. The returns of a broad 
based market index are also shown. 

1 Yr 3 Yrs 5 Yrs 10 Yrs 

Series I (%) -1.76 7.99 6.16 7.68 

S&P/TSX Capped 
Composite (%) -3.87 7.97 7.62 8.18 

* Inception date - July 31, 1986 

The S&P/TSX Capped Composite Index is designed 
to be a broad measure of the largest companies listed 
on the Toronto Stock Exchange, with the relative 
weighting of each stock capped at 10%.
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

The following tables show selected key financial information about the Fund and are intended to help you 
understand the Fund’s financial performance for the periods indicated. The information is derived from the 
Fund’s audited annual financial statements and unaudited interim financial statements. 

The Fund’s Net Assets per Unit (Series I) 

6 months 
ended 

June 30, 2022 

12 months 
ended 

Dec. 31, 2021 

12 months 
ended 

Dec. 31, 2020 

12 months   
ended  

Dec. 31, 2019 

12 months   
ended  

Dec. 31, 2018 

Net Assets per unit, Beginning of Period [1] $36.86 $31.22 $29.22 $25.93 $31.25 

Increase (decrease) from operations per unit: [1]

Total revenue 0.43 0.62 0.63 0.64 0.65 

Total expenses (0.04) (0.09) (0.09) (0.09) (0.09) 
Realized gains (losses) 2.04 3.82 1.09 3.48 2.50 
Unrealized gains (losses) (6.07) 2.96 0.71 1.15 (5.59) 

Total increase (decrease) from operations per unit (3.64) 7.31 2.34 5.18 (2.53) 

Distributions per unit from: [1] [2]

Income (excluding dividends) - -   - -   -
Canadian dividends - (0.52) (0.66) (1.07) (0.91) 
Capital gains - (1.13) -   -   (0.85) 
Return of capital - -   -   -   -   
Total Distributions per unit - (1.65) (0.66) (1.07) (1.76) 

Net Assets per unit, End of Period [1] $32.24 $36.86 $31.22 $29.22 $25.93 

[1] Net assets per unit and distributions per unit are based on the actual number of units outstanding at the relevant time.  The increase (decrease) from operations per unit is based on the weighted average number of units outstanding over the 
financial period. 
[2] Substantially all distributions were reinvested in additional units of the Fund. 

Ratios and Supplemental Data (Series I) 
6 months 

ended 
June 30, 2022 

12 months 
ended 

Dec. 31, 2021 

12 months 
ended 

Dec. 31, 2020 

12 months  
ended  

Dec. 31, 2019 

12 months    
ended 

Dec. 31, 2018 

Total net asset value (000’s) [1] $89,088 $100,874 $83,583 $96,628 $204,119 

Number of units outstanding [1] 2,680,178 2,736,423 2,677,432 3,307,459 7,871,699 

Management expense ratio [2] 0.20% 0.20% 0.20% 0.20% 0.20% 
Management expense ratio before  

waivers and absorptions 0.20% 0.20% 0.20% 0.20% 0.20% 

Trading expense ratio [3] 0.05% 0.05% 0.10% 0.10% 0.08% 
Portfolio turnover rate [4] 27.64% 52.97% 69.07% 47.91% 45.22% 
Net asset value per unit [1] $32.24 $36.86 $31.22 $29.22 $25.93 

[1] This information is provided as at the end of each period indicated. 
[2] The management expense ratio is based on total expenses (excluding commissions, other portfolio transaction costs and withholding taxes) of the Fund and its proportionate share of the total expenses of the Underlying Funds, where 
applicable, for the stated period and is expressed as an annualized percentage of daily average net asset value during the period. 
[3] The trading expense ratio represents total commissions and other portfolio transaction costs of the Fund and its proportionate share of the Underlying Funds’ portfolio transaction costs, where applicable, expressed as an annualized percentage 
of daily average net asset value for the period. 
[4] The Fund’s portfolio turnover rate indicates how actively its portfolio advisor trades portfolio investments. A portfolio turnover rate of 100% is equivalent to the Fund buying and selling all of the securities in the portfolio once in the course of a 
year. The higher a fund’s portfolio turnover rate in a year, the greater the trading costs payable by the fund in the year, and the greater the chance of an investor receiving taxable capital gains in the year. There is not necessarily a relationship 
between a high turnover rate and the performance of a fund. 
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SUMMARY OF INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO 
As at June 30, 2022 

Portfolio Allocation % of Net 
Asset Value 

Consumer Discretionary 10.0% 

Consumer Staples 1.6% 

Energy 14.0% 

Financials 26.9% 

Industrials 15.2% 

Information Technology 11.0% 

Materials 7.9% 

Real Estate 2.0% 

Utilities 7.6% 

Short-Term Securities 3.6% 

Other Net Assets 0.2% 

Top 25 Holdings % of Net 
Asset Value 

Royal Bank of Canada 6.6% 

Canadian Pacific Railway Ltd. 5.5% 

Toronto-Dominion Bank 5.4% 

Canadian Natural Resources Ltd. 4.4% 

Bank of Montreal 4.4% 

Guardian Canadian Short-Term Investment Fund, Series I 3.6% 

Tourmaline Oil Corp. 3.6% 

Brookfield Asset Management Inc. 3.2% 

Dollarama Inc. 3.1% 

Suncor Energy Inc. 3.1% 

TC Energy Corp. 2.9% 

WSP Global Inc. 2.8% 

Waste Connections Inc. 2.7% 

Intact Financial Corp. 2.6% 

Northland Power Inc. 2.5% 

National Bank of Canada 2.5% 

CGI Inc. 2.3% 

Wheaton Precious Metals Corp. 2.3% 

ATS Automation Tooling Systems Inc. 2.3% 

iA Financial Corp. Inc. 2.2% 

Barrick Gold Corp. 2.1% 

Constellation Software Inc. 2.1% 

Colliers International Group Inc. 2.0% 

Park Lawn Corp. 2.0% 

Pet Valu Holdings Ltd. 2.0% 

Top 25 Holdings as a percentage 
of net asset value 78.2% 

Total Net Asset Value $89,088,168 

The Summary of Investment Portfolio may change due to ongoing portfolio transactions 
of the Fund. A quarterly update is available. If the Fund has invested in other investment 
funds, the prospectus and other information about the underlying investment funds are 
available on the internet via www.sedar.com. 
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GUARDIAN CAPITAL LP 

199 Bay Street, Suite 3100 
Commerce Court West, P.O. Box 201 

Toronto, Ontario 
M5L 1E9 

guardiancapital.com

This document may contain forward-looking statements relating to anticipated future events, results, circumstances, performance or expectations that are not his-
torical facts, but rather represent our beliefs regarding future events. By their nature, forward-looking statements require us to make assumptions and are subject 
to inherent risks and uncertainties. There is significant risk that predictions and other forward-looking statements will not prove to be accurate. We caution readers 
of this document not to place undue reliance on our forward-looking statements, as a number of factors could cause actual future results, conditions, actions or 
events to differ materially from the expectations, estimates or intentions expressed or implied in the forward-looking statements. Actual results may differ materially 
from management expectations as projected in such forward-looking statements for a variety of reasons, including but not limited to market and general economic 
conditions, interest rates, regulatory and statutory developments and the effects of competition in the geographic and business areas in which the Fund may invest. 
We caution that the foregoing list of factors is not exhaustive and that when relying on forward-looking statements to make decisions with respect to investing in 
the Fund, investors and others should carefully consider these factors, as well as other uncertainties and potential events, and the inherent uncertainty of forward-
looking statements. Due to the potential impact of these factors, Guardian Capital LP does not undertake, and specifically disclaims, any intention or obligation to 
update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, unless required by applicable law.
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